

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JOHN KRUSAC, Personal Representative of
the ESTATE OF DOROTHY KRUSAC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 149270

Court of Appeals No. 321719

v.

COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER, INC., d/b/a
COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER-HARRISON,
d/b/a COVENANT HEALTHCARE,

Defendant-Appellant,

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF
THE REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN**

Richard C. Kraus (P27553)
FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, P.C.
Attorneys for Regents of the University of Michigan
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 49833-2193
(517) 371-8104
rkraus@fosterswift.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

RELEVANT STATUTES..... v

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING INTEREST AS AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS AMICUS CURIAE 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT REGARDING PATIENT SAFETY AND QUALITY IMPROVEMENT AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HEALTH SYSTEM 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Factual statements about incidents collected for peer review purposes are
 confidential and protected against disclosure under Michigan’s statutes..... 7

 A. The Legislature used broad and expansive language to describe the
 information that is protected against disclosure. 8

 B. This Court has already held that incident reports are protected as peer
 review material.....12

 C. The statutory text does not support plaintiff’s argument that peer
 review materials can be used as substitute or supplemental patient
 records.15

 D. The Court of Appeals should not have relied on cases from other
 jurisdictions interpreting statutes with different language.....18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Michigan

<i>Atty Gen v Bruce</i> , 422 Mich 157; 369 NW2d 826 (1985).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Atty Gen v MPSC</i> , 412 Mich 385, 404; 316 NW2d 187 (1982)	19
<i>Brackett v Focus Hope, Inc</i> , 482 Mich 269, 276; 753 NW2d 207 (2008)	8
<i>Centennial Healthcare Mgt Corp v Dep't of Consumer & Indus Servs</i> , 254 Mich App 275, 287 n 9; 657 NW2d 746 (2002)	passim
<i>Dep't of Agric v Appletree Mktg, LLC</i> , 485 Mich 1, 10; 779 NW2d 237 (2010)	10
<i>Dorris v Detroit Osteopathic Hosp Corp</i> , 460 Mich 26, 42-43; 594 NW2d 455 (1999)	passim
<i>Feyz v Mercy Mem'l Hosp</i> , 475 Mich 663, 679; 719 NW2d 1 (2006)	15
<i>Gallagher v Detroit-Macomb Hosp Assoc</i> , 171 Mich App 761, 778-779; 431 NW2d 90 (1988)	3, 12, 13
<i>Hamed v Wayne Cty</i> , 490 Mich 1, 8; 803 NW2d 237 (2011)	8
<i>Harrison v Munson Healthcare, Inc</i> , 304 Mich App 1; 851 NW2d 549 (2014).....	passim
<i>Ligouri v Wyandotte Hosp & Med Ctr</i> , 253 Mich App 372, 374; 655 NW2d 592 (2002)	3, 12, 13, 22
<i>Lindsey v St John Health Sys</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Feb. 6, 2007 (Docket No. 268296, 270042)	13
<i>Marchand v Henry Ford Hosp</i> , 398 Mich 163, 168; 247 NW2d 280 (1976)	11
<i>Maviglia v West Bloomfield Nursing & Convalescent Ctr, Inc</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Nov. 9, 2004 (Docket No. 248796).....	13
<i>Monty v Warren Hosp Corp</i> , 422 Mich 138; 366 NW2d 198 (1985).....	11, 19
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146, 155; 730 NW2d 708 (2007)	18
<i>Rafferty v Markovitz</i> , 461 Mich 265, 270, 602 NW2d 367 (1999)	18

Other jurisdictions

Arlington Mem Hosp Found v Barton, 952 SW2d 927, 929 (Tex Civ App 1997).....22

Babcock v Bridgeport Hosp, 251 Conn 790; 742 A2d 322, 353-354 (1999)20

Bredice v Doctors Hosp, 50 FRD 249, 250-251 (D DC 1970)20

Carr v Howard, 426 Mass 514; 689 NE2d 1304, 1310 (1998)21

Coburn v Seda, 101 Wn2d 270; 677 P2d 173 (1984).....20

Columbia HCA/Healthcare Corp v Eighth Judic Dist Ct, 113 Nev 521; 936 P2d 844,
949 (1997)20

Cook v Toledo Hosp, 169 Ohio App 3d 180; 862 NE2d 181, 188-189 (2006).....22

Davidson v Light, 79 FRD 137, 139-140 (D Colo 1978).....20

In re Osteopathic Med Ctr, 16 SW3d 881, 886 (Tex Civ App 2000)22

John C Lincoln Hosp & Health Ctr v Superior Ct, 159 Ariz 456; 768 P2d 188, 191 (Ariz
App 1989).....20

Trinity Medical Ctr v Holum, 544 NW2d 148, 153 (ND 1996) 19, 21

Ussery v Children's Healthcare of Atlanta, Inc, 289 Ga App 255; 656 SE2d 882 (2008)22

William Beaumont Hosp v Medtronic, Inc, 2010 US Dist LEXIS 39093, *14-*16 (ED
Mich Apr. 21, 2010)13

STATUTES

Michigan

MCL 331.531(2)(a).....10

MCL 331.533.....passim

MCL 333.20175 16, 17

MCL 333.20175(1) 15, 18

MCL 333.20175(4)16

MCL 333.20175(5)16

MCL 333.20175(7)16

MCL 333.20175(8)passim

MCL 333.2151317

MCL 333.21515passim

Other jurisdictions

Hawaii Rev Stat 624-25.5(d) 9

Rev Code Wash 4.24.250.....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oxford Online Dictionary 9

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (2001) 9

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed, 1996)10

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)8, 9
